



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APL) NO. 507 OF 2025

Sushilsingh S/o. Jaiprakashsingh Thakur

.Vs.

State of Maharashtra, through P.S.O. Ramnagar, Chandrapur and another

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions Court's or Judge's orders.
and Registrar's Orders.

Mr Nilesh Nagpure, Adv. h/f. Mr A. V. Band, Advocate for the applicant
Ms Ritu Sharma, APP for respondent No.1/State

CORAM : ANIL S. KILOR AND M. M. NERLIKAR, JJ.

DATED : JULY 14, 2025.

Heard.

2. Learned counsel for the applicant submits that the FIR against the in-laws has already been quashed by this Court. He further submits that no offence constitutes against the husband.

3. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on **04.08.2025.**

4. Learned APP waives service of notice on behalf of respondent No.1/State.

5. The applicant is permitted to serve the respondent No. 2 by private mode of service in addition to regular mode of service and shall file an affidavit of service by next date.

[M. M. NERLIKAR, J]

[ANIL S. KILOR, J.]